LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, February 10, 2010
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· Implementing partnerships with African American newspaper, Sacramento Observer
· Attending Black Expo
· Current ads on our website are the ones being used

· Call Center Contract
· November – January call data:
· About 6,400 calls

· 5 most requested languages – English / Spanish / Mandarin / Cantonese / Vietnamese

· Top 3 reasons for not having a landline – Too Expensive, Just Moved, No ID

· Solix Process Updates
· TTY Process Update
· 80% of the process is completed
· Solix is now doing final testing
· Enhanced Tribal LifeLine

· CPUC hopes to have edited versions to Solix by the end of the week
· As soon as a decision is made, the Commission will inform carriers so that they can begin making IT changes

· Solix IVR

· CPUC staff is working on the information provided to determine if improvements can be made to the IVR system
· Draft Decision 08-09-042 (PPP OIR)
· The OIR has been extended until February 15th
· Decision on Consistency of LifeLine Rates
· The proposal was made to ask carriers (other than URF carriers subject to other rules), to conform their LifeLine rates to be consistent with AT&T’s rate effective January 1 ($6.64)

· There was a great deal of objection, noting the effect this would have on competition

· Patrick also recommended allowing flexibility, with the AT&T rate being the ceiling

· Natalie (DRA) likes the idea of a universal LifeLine rate.  She also expressed concerns about how carriers (with LifeLine rate flexibility) would draw from the fund.  This issue will be addressed in the Administrative Letter once the Commission makes a decision

· The Letter will be distributed to both the Carrier Distribution List and the Working Group

· Other Issue – Carriers Offering LifeLine
· It was suggested to CPUC staff that some carriers are not offering LifeLine to their customers
· Scripts have been approved, and CSR’s should be using them

· Other Issue – Annual Notices
· It was requested by CPUC management that all carriers report to Benjamin Schein when they intend to send out their annual notification

· This is to help our Public Advisors staff schedule time for their review

· Other Issue – Contact List 40078/79 Error
· Here is the updated list, with Matrix and TC Telephone added

· If there should be any updates, please let me know
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Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:







December

      January
Applications




68%



51%

Renewals




77%



60%
Renewals (Documentation Required)

64%



45%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For January forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

53% Approval Rate

· Do Not Qualify - Overturns
· For customers who correctly filled out their enrollment forms and provided proper documentation, but then filled in the “Do Not Qualify” bubble.  
· These counts to date represent Solix overturning what would previously been a denial.

Total since 7/20/09

	
	YTD

	Total:
	3,714

	English
	2,239

	Spanish
	1,385

	Japanese
	3

	Tagalog
	8

	Vietnamese
	42

	Korean
	13

	Chinese
	24


· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,088,770
	2,077,772
	2,072,025
	2,063,605
	2,049,773
	2,037,062



Total Approved
	(0.56)%
	(0.53)%
	(0.28)%
	(0.41)%
	(0.67)%
	(0.62)%



Percentage change from prior month

	109,342
	111,101
	110,699
	96,847
	88,723
	94,074



Pending Approval
	July
	August
	September
	October
	November
	December

	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009
	2009


	2,015,953
	1,995,446
	1,975,711
	1,958,370
	1,943,993
	1,922,959



Total Approved
	(1.04)%
	(1.02)%
	(0.99)%
	(0.88)%
	(0.73)%
	(1.08)%



Percentage change from prior month

	87,442
	83,939
	82,840
	80,421
	74,194
	65,745



Pending Approval
· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.

· Monthly carrier counts are now published on the LifeLine webpage:

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/FormNotices_Public+Program.htm
· CAB – Report Statistics on Calls Received

· Statistics are pending on the new database system.
Next Scheduled Call – February 24, 2010, 10:00 am PST
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		Error Code 40078/40079 Contract List

				OCN		Carrier		Name		Name		Number		Address

				049C		CuraTel LLC		Garcia		Araseli		213-639-7853		araselig@lacuracao.com

				049C		CuraTel LLC		Gullapalli		Balaji		213-639-2100		Balajig@lacuracao.com

				049C		CuraTel LLC		Gullapalli		Rao		213-639-2100		Rao@lacuracao.com

				0746		Matrix		N/A		N/A		N/A		CALifeline@matrixbt.com

				0981		Astound Broadband		Penney		Jim		425-896-1891		jpenney@wavebroadband.com

				863C		TC Telephone		Graff		Travis		530-529-5463		travis@tctelephone.com

				111B		Blue Casa		Sanchez		Rick		805-965-2302		rsanchez@bluecasa.com

				119E		ConnectTo		Ter-Martirosyan		Aram		818-546-4601		aram@ConnectTo.com

				243A		Excel Telecommunications		Brown		Angela		972-910-1393		Angela.Brown@excel.com

				497D		Fones4All		Eichler		Todd		619-253-8434		teichler.f4a@gmail.com

				550A		Enhanced Comm.		Haluskey		Thomas		626-445-6636		thomas.haluskey@ecntel.com

				2301		Calaveras		Smythe		Yvonne		209-785-2211		ysmythe@caltel.com

				2308		Citizens CA		Cowsert		Lisa		386-943-6111		lisa.cowsert@frontiercorp.com

				2311		Cal-Ore		Bernstein		Lorrie		209-955-6103		Lorrie.Bernstein@mossadams.com

				2313		Ducor		Bernstein		Lorrie		209-955-6103		Lorrie.Bernstein@mossadams.com

				2315		Global Valley		Lara		Rosemarie		209-892-0269		rosel@gvni.net

				2318		Foresthill		Clark		David		559-846-6277		dclark@kermantelephone.com

				2319		Verizon		Sauer		Rosa		877-794-4741		rosa.sauer@verizon.com

				2319		Verizon		Duckworth		Carolina		N/A		carolina.duckworth@verizon.com

				2321		Happy Valley		Long		Gail		503-656-8399		gail.long@tdstelecom.com

				2322		Hornitos		Long		Gail		503-656-8399		gail.long@tdstelecom.com

				2323		Winterhaven		Long		Gail		503-656-8399		gail.long@tdstelecom.com

				2324		Kerman		Clark		David		559-846-6277		dclark@kermantelephone.com

				2332		Ponderosa		Roller		Linda		559-868-6310		lroller@ponderosatel.com

				2338		Sierra		Beighey		Debbie		599-642-0223		DebbieB@STCG.net

				2339		Siskiyou		Henry		Chris		530-467-6173		chenry@sisqtel.net

				2342		Citizens Tuolumne		Cowsert		Lisa		386-943-6111		lisa.cowsert@frontiercorp.com

				2343		Volcano		Baker		Sandy		209-296-1402		sandyb@volcanotel.com

				2346		Pinnacles		Bernstein		Lorrie		209-955-6103		Lorrie.Bernstein@mossadams.com

				2595		Telscape Comm.		Aguirre		Diana		626-415-1192		DAguirre@telscape.net

				3402		Citizens Golden State		Cowsert		Lisa		386-943-6111		lisa.cowsert@frontiercorp.com

				5243		Talk.com		McComb		Francie		215-862-1517		francie@talk.com

				5253		MCI Metro		DeCarlo		Louie		415-228-2133		louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com

				5684		Cox Comm.		Evans		Marcie		619-266-5637		Marcie.Evans@cox.com

				5728		APEX Telecom		Wong		Hong		510-251-2771		hongwong@aztelusa.com

				5782		SureWest		Lupton		Linda		916-786-1677		N/A

				5969		PCS1 (FreeChoice)		Hrachya		Hrachya		818-623-2300 Ext. 1132		rickyp@pcs1.net

				6059		AT&T Comm. Of CA		Archer		James		973-326-3122		james.archer@att.com

				6944		Champion BB		Balmanukyan		Mark		818-623-2300 Ext. 1704		HrachyaB@pcs1.net

				7610		Comcast		Moglia		Lisa		215-320-8667		Lisa_Moglia@cable.comcast.com

				8322		Mpower Comm. Corp.		Wilder		Donna		N/A		dwilder@telepacific.com

				9239		Sage		Gonzales		Rocio		214-495-4884		rgonzalez@sagetelecom.net

				9740		AT&T California		Tardeo		Edwina		415-778-1311		edwina.tardeo@att.com

				9873		VarTec Telecom		Brown		Angela		972-910-1393		Angela.Brown@excel.com
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